
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

To: Cllr David Roney (Chair)

Councillors: Clive Carver, Glenys Diskin, 
Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Brian Dunn, Robin Guest, Ron Hampson, 
Dave Mackie, Mike Reece, Tony Sharps, 
Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and 
Carolyn Thomas

CS/NG

22 September 2015

Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the HAYDN REES ROOM, CLWYD THEATR CYMRU, 
MOLD CH7 1YA on MONDAY, 28TH SEPTEMBER, 2015 at 10.30 AM to consider 
the following items.

Members are requested to arrive at the Theatr at 10.00 a.m. in order to be given 
a short tour of the facilities before the formal meeting starts at 10.30 a.m.

Yours faithfully

Democracy & Governance Manager

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting.

4 CLWYD THEATR CYMRU PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 9 - 18)
Report of Chief Officer (Organisational Change) 



5 ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY MODELS: LEISURE, LIBRARIES AND 
FACILITY MANAGEMENT SERVICES (Pages 19 - 24)
Report of Chief Officer (Organisational Change) 

6 QUARTER 1 – IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORTS (Pages 25 
- 38)
Report of Member Engagement Manager 

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE) (Pages 
39 - 42)
Report of Member Engagement Manager 



ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
21 JULY 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Tuesday, 21 July 2015

PRESENT: Councillor David Roney (Chairman)
Councillors: Clive Carver, Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Andy Dunbobbin, Ron 
Hampson, Dave Mackie, Mike Reece, Paul Shotton and Nigel Steele-Mortimer

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Glenys Diskin, Brian Dunn and Robin Guest. 

ALSO PRESENT: Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for Environment, Chief 
Executive and Chief Officer (Organisational Change)

IN ATTENDANCE: Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

No declarations of interest were received.

14. MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings held on 8 June and 15 June 2015 were 
submitted.

Councillor Ian Dunbar asked that his apologies submitted for the latter 
meeting be recorded.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the amendment, both sets of minutes be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

15. COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change) introduced an update on 
progress with Community Asset Transfers (CATs).  In recognising public assets 
as one of the major strengths of the Council, he spoke of the need to balance the 
disposal of surplus assets to generate funding for the capital programme with the 
regeneration of local communities and encouraging social enterprise to explore 
alternative uses.  Reference was made to the benefits of CATs in helping to 
promote public value which was linked to the Council’s Improvement Priorities 
and the role of the Flintshire Local Voluntary Council (FLVC) was highlighted in 
providing a valuable interface between the Council and applicants to support the 
delivery of CATs.

Following the refresh of the CAT process, information on the types of 
assets and the new three staged approach had been shared with Town and 
Community Councils.  To date, 255 enquiries had been received including 72 



expressions of interest.  Whilst two were moving to Stage 2 to seek more 
information on the business model, five had been cleared by the panel to 
progress to completion of the legal documentation at Stage 3.  In acknowledging 
the challenges of participating in this new initiative, the report detailed the levels 
of one-off capital funding to support gr
[...]
n 



completed on 25 year leases: this lease period was linked to lottery funding and 
their requirement to be able to demonstrate a long period and commitment.  The 
lease period had since been extended to 27 years to allow the respective 
organisation a two year settling-in period.

RESOLVED:

That the approach to Community Asset Transfers be endorsed.

16. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Member Engagement Manager introduced the current Forward Work 
Programme.  The following were agreed:

 The venue for the next meeting on 28 September to be confirmed by 
the Member Engagement Manager.

 Following discussion on the previous agenda item, the meeting 
scheduled for 2 November to be changed to an all-Member workshop 
on Community Asset Transfers with an invitation to be extended to the 
Flintshire Local Voluntary Council and groups which had completed 
the process.

 Further updates on Community Asset Transfers to include the 
additional information discussed under the previous agenda item.

The Member Engagement Manager took the opportunity to remind 
Members of the workshop arranged for the following day to develop forward work 
planning for all the Overview & Scrutiny committees.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be updated accordingly.

17. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.28 pm)

Chairman





FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: 28TH SEPTEMBER, 2015

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE

SUBJECT: CLWYD THEATRE CYMRU PROGRESS REPORT

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

To provide a progress report on Clwyd Theatr Cymru (CTC) covering 
delivery of the business plan and budget efficiencies, and the 
emerging vision for the theatre after the appointment of a new Artistic 
Director.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 In 2014 CTC was described as “an arts centre with Wales' premier 
drama producing th
[...]
oductions, a 
more efficient operation, and an increase in income. The plan 
outlined the priority of appointing a new Artistic Director and a 
commitment to future consideration of an alternative method of 
delivery to support change.

2.04 In addition Council members in agreeing these proposals commented 
on the importance of monitoring CTC’s progress in increasing it’s 
commerciality and becoming closer to the local community.
  

2.05 As well as facing reductions in funding from the Council CTC is also 
currently applying to remain an Arts Council of Wales funded 
organisation. It will not find out the final outcome of this process, 
which will include future funding levels, until later in the year.

2.06 Therefore this report, which will follow a tour of CTC, aims to provide 
scrutiny with the ability to:

 comment on progress against the business plan, and new 
operating model, including delivery of the identified savings;

 hear the new emerging artistic vision for CTC from the newly 
appointed artistic director who took up post in August 2015;

 comment on the progress of CTC in increasing it’s 
commerciality and becoming closer to the local community.   

3.00

3.01

CONSIDERATIONS

The following sections form a report from the new Artistic Director at 
CTC detailing progress against the business plan and detail on the 
emerging artistic vision, increasing commerciality and becoming 
closer to the community.

3.02 Section 1 – Ongoing Priorities : Delivering our core annual ACW 
remit as follows

3.02.1 A programme of 6-8 in-house shows: 



This season is in the process of being developed but will embrace 
a broader range of work than in previous years, to include new 
writing, musical theatre, a regional premiere, Welsh language 
work and co-productions, as well as revivals of classic works.

3.02.2 Touring work around Wales: 

We are continuing to explore touring possibilities and have been in 
discussions with several companies about next year’s season.  We 
are negotiating two possible UK tours for the latter half of 2016.

3.02.3 Developing a culture of new writing at the heart of our work: 

We will be producing two new plays in autumn 2016 and 
workshopping at least one new musical in collaboration with a 
commercial co-producer in summer 2016.  We are also working with 
a new organisation, Playwrights Studio Wales, to bring writers into the 
theatre in a series of regular residencies. 

3.02.4 Presenting a diverse range of quality visiting work, film and visual art. 
Ensuring the best possible artistic quality and financial/operational 
management throughout: 

We have been working to ensure that we programme further ahead in 
order to be able to secure higher quality touring shows and more 
favourable financial deals.  We have also been working towards a 
more holistic approach to the work across the whole building and all 
the art forms that we present.

3.03 Section 2 - Short/medium term (2015/16 - 2016/17) 

3.03.1 Appoint a new Artistic Director with a new artistic vision: 

Tamara Harvey took up post on August 3rd 2015 and is committed to 
a broader artistic programme with a holistic approach to all art forms 
across the building, drawing in new audiences and ensuring that 
Theatr Clwyd becomes a welcoming home for the community and a 
beacon of innovation across the creative arts in Wales, the UK and 
beyond.



3.03.2 Deliver on reduced FCC funding by £200k in 2015/16 through a 
robust and financially sustainable business framework: 

a) How the £200k this year will be delivered:

Plan from the board papers £000s

- The budget incorporates 
public funding cuts of £200k 
from FCC and £34k from 
ACW.

(234)

- The surplus from 2014/15 
brought forward.

26

- The net production budget 
has been reduced by £120k.

This has been managed by 
replacing our own main 
house production with 4 
weeks of visiting work which 
has generated additional net 
income of £10k. 
It should be noted that this 
is not pr
[...]
Director has had fruitful discussions with the Chief 
Executive at the Arts Council of Wales and is working on ambitious 
plans for our 40th anniversary to work with high profile Welsh artists in 
defining and articulating a Welsh theatrical canon.

3.04.7 Transform our building into a crucible of creativity – a cultural and 
social hub buzzing day and night: 

This is absolutely integral to all our plans.  As well as our artistic 
programming, we are working on short, medium and long terms plans 
to revitalise our foyer spaces in terms of both the entertainment on 
offer and the food and drink available.

3.04.8 Move the capital feasibility study through the development stage: 

Technical staff are working to progress the design plans and the work 
on the staffing restructure will be crucial to ensure there are the right 
skills in the team to develop the capital project.

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.01 To comment on CTC’s progress against delivery of it’s business plan 
and identified savings.

4.02 To comment on the emerging artistic vision of the theatre.

4.03 To comment on CTC’s progress in increasing it’s commerciality and 
becoming closer to the local community.

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.01 This report details the progress CTC has been making on delivery a 
revised budget that includes reductions from the Council and the Arts 
Council of Wales.

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

6.01 CTC aims to increase it’s links with communities including those that 
are unlikely to visit the theatre due to their financial circumstances.

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

7.01 The capital project at CTC will play a major part in making the theatre 
more environmentally sustainable.

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT

8.01 CTC strives to provide artistic opportunities for all with an increasing 



emphasis on young people and local communities.

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS

9.01 A complete staffing restructure is underway and will be overseen by 
the CTC Board.

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED

10.01 Engagement will take place with Local Communities to develop 
CTC’s future programme.

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN

11.01 CTC Board has considered Business Plan updates.

12.00 APPENDICES

12.01 No appendices

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

None

Contact Officer: Tamara Harvey, Artistic Director
Telephone: 01352 701568
Email: harvey.tamara@google.com  



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: 28TH SEPTEMBER, 2015

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICERS ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE

SUBJECT: ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY MODELS : LEISURE, 
LIBRARIES AND FACILITY MANAGEMENT 
SERVICES

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

To provide a report and presentations on the completed feasibility 
work for these services, including preferred Alternative Delivery Model 
(ADM) options, and to share the initial priorities for the business 
planning phase of work. The aim is to enable Scrutiny to comment on 
the feasibility studies and help inform the business planning work.

2.00

2.01

BACKGROUND

The aim of ADMs in each of these service areas are to sustain 
important services that are potentially at risk in the future if they 
remain within the Council, and at the same time reduce the impact of 
job losses. This is set in the context of trying to achieve a 30% budget 
reduction and prudently aiming to achieve a 50% saving over 5 years 
(working on 10% efficiency having already been made in 2015/16 this 
means 40% over the next 4 years).

2.02 The all member workshop session on ADMs provided members with 
the background on the type of models being considered, how an ADM 
can support service change, and the process and principles the 
Council is following in considering whether ADMs are appropriate. 

2.03 The feasibility studies have been developed by senior managers 
within each service with support from our technical experts (Capita 
and Social Firms Wales). Comments have been received back from 
Corporate Services including internal audit on each feasibility study. 
The feasibility studies along with these comments have then been 
considered in detail by Cabinet portfolio holders together with a Chief 
Officer independent of the service area forming part of the ADM.

3.00

3.01

CONSIDERATIONS

Senior Managers from each service area will present a summary of 
the feasibility study along with the priorities they are considering in the 



next stage of business planning work.

3.02 At the end of the feasibility stage services identified their preferred 
delivery model option, having considering as part of this the option of 
remaining as a Council service. This included identifying the future 
service offer, the benefits of the service delivery model, the estimated 
saving over a 5 year period, risks and how these would be mitigated. 

3.03 In considering these feasibility studies Chief Officers and Cabinet 
Members then agreed whether the service should proceed to the next 
stage of work i.e. business planning, and if so what should be specific 
issues or conditions that would  be covered in the next stage of work.

3.04 At this stage no decisions have been taken about whether services 
should ultimately establish ADMs, this will be done at the end of the 
business planning stage. The business planning stage will include 
engagement of all service staff to develop and consider final 
proposals. Business Plans are due to be completed at the end of this 
calendar year and early in the New Year.

3.05 The preferred options for each service and issues / conditions to be 
covered in the business planning stage are detailed below.

Service ADM 
Recommendation

Conditions

1. Leisure - Community 
Asset Transfer of 
local leisure 
facilities

- Mutual / Co-
operative for 
retained 
commercial 
facilities

- Joint Mutual / 
Cooperative with 
Libraries

1. Delivery of a 50% saving
across leisure and libraries
budgets over 5 years.
2. Assessment of capital
issues and potential
solutions
[...]
lient’ approaches for 
Valuation, Property and Estates

Forward Work Programme 

Information /Assurance

Information /Assurance/policy 
development

Consultation/development

Ian Bancroft

Neal Cockerton

Robert Robins

Monday 7th 
December 2015
10.00 a.m.

Review of the first year of the Community Asset 
Transfer (CAT) Programme and the next stage of 
CAT.

Quarter 2 Mid year Improvement Plan Monitoring 
and Chief officer Performance report 

Forward Work Programme

Information /Assurance/Policy 
development

Assurance/monitoring

Consultation/Development

Chief Executive,
Ian Bancroft, 
Neal Cockerton

Robert Robins

Robert Robins
Monday 11th

January 2016
10.00 a.m.

Forward Work Programme

Friday 15th 

January 2016-
Friday 26th 
January 2016 

Budget Consultation meetings – dates for specific 
committees yet to be determined



Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Forward Work Programme 2015/16

Page 2 of 2

DATE SUBJECT O&S FOCUS REPORT FROM 

Monday 15th

February 2016
10.00 a.m.

Forward Work Programme

Monday 14th 
March 2106
10.00 a.m.

Quarter 3 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report

Forward Work Programme

Assurance/monitoring

Consultation/development

Robert Robins

Robert Robins

Monday 11th 
April 2016
10.00 a.m.

Forward Work Programme

Monday 16th 
May 2016
10.00 a.m.

Forward Work Programme

Monday 13th

June 2016
10.00 a.m.

Forward Work Programme

Monday 11th

July 2016
10.00 a.m.

Forward Work Programme


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Clwyd Theatr Cymru Progress Report
	5 Alternative Delivery Models: Leisure, Libraries and Facility Management Services
	6 Quarter 1 – Improvement Plan Monitoring Reports (Org.Change)
	Appendix 1 - Improvement Plan Monitoring Report
	Appendix 2 - Log of changes to the Improvement Plan 2015/16

	7 Forward Work Programme (Organisational Change)
	Enc. 1 for Forward Work Programme (Organisational Change)




Minutes of the meeting


ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28 SEPTEMBER 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Haydn Rees Room, Clwyd 
Theatr Cymru, Mold CH7 1YA on Monday, 28th September, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor David Roney (Chairman)
Councillors: Clive Carver, Ian Dunbar, Brian Dunn (Vice-Chairman), 
Robin Guest, Ron Hampson, Dave Mackie, Mike Reece, Paul Shotton, 
Carolyn Thomas, Peter Curtis (Reserve) (for Andy Dunbobbin), Adele Davies-
Cooke (Reserve) (for Nigel Steele-Mortimer) and David Healey (Reserve) (for 
Glenys Diskin)

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Aaron Shotton and Chris Dolphin 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Ron Davies   

CONTRIBUTORS:  Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Environment, Councillor Kevin Jones, Cabinet Member for Waste 
Strategy, Public Protection and Leisure, Chief Executive, Chief Officer 
(Organisational Change (1) ), Chief Officer (Organisational Change (2),  (For 
minute no. 20)  Tamara Harvey, Artistic Director, Clwyd Theatr Cymru, Facilities 
Operations Manager, Principal Leisure Services Officer, and Principal Librarian 

IN ATTENDANCE:  Member Engagement Manager and Committee Services 
Officer

Prior to the start of the meeting the Chairman thanked Tamara Harvey, 
Artistic Director, for her hospitality and tour of the theatre. 

Councillor Ron Davies, Chairman of the Theatr Clwyd Board of Governors, 
welcomed Members.  He commented on the recent appointment of Tamara 
Harvey and welcomed  her commitment and vision for the development of  Theatr 
Clwyd Cymru in Wales and beyond. 

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillors Robin Guest, Ron Hampson and Dave Mackie declared a 
personal  interest in the following item as they were members of the Theatr Clwyd 
Board of Governors.

4. Clwyd Theatr Cymru Progress Report 

19. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 July 2015  had 
been circulated to Members with the agenda.



RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

20. CLWYD THEATR CYMRU PROGRESS REPORT

The Chief Executive introduced a progress report on Clwyd Theatr Cymru 
(CTC) covering delivery of the business plan and budget efficiencies, and the 
emerging vision for the Theatre after the appointment of a new Artistic Director.  

The Chief Executive provided background information and context and 
referred to the key considerations as detailed in the report concerning progress 
against the business plan and the emerging artistic vision, increasing 
commerciality, and becoming closer to the local community.  

The Chief Executive provided clarification on the financial circumstances, 
governance arrangements, and accountability for CTC.  He explained that whilst 
facing reductions in funding from the Council, the CTC had also applied to remain 
an Arts Council of Wales funded organisation.  He advised that initial feedback to 
the application was positive, however, the actual amount of funding to be granted 
would not be known until later in the year.     

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change (1) ) outlined the key issues 
concerning delivery of the business plan and referred to the appointment of a 
new Artistic Director, ensuring the Theatr was fit for purpose in terms of staffing, 
applying for funding from the Arts Council for Wales, and capital development.

It was agreed that the Business Plan Progress report which was 
considered at the last meeting of the board be circulated to the committee.

The Chairman welcomed Tamara Harvey, new Artistic Director, to the 
meeting and invited her to give an overview of her role, responsibilities and vision 
for the theatre.  The Artistic Director thanked Members for their attendance and 
took the opportunity to pay tribute to Terry Hands, former Artistic Director, for his 
exceptional work in developing and promoting the theatre during the last 18 
years. 

The Artistic Director explained she was committed to a broader artistic 
programme with a holistic approach to all art forms across the building, drawing 
in new audiences and ensuring that Theatr Clwyd became an intrinsic part of the 
local communities and a symbol of innovation across the creative arts  in Wales 
and beyond.  She outlined the range of work to be undertaken to progress the 
business plan and the emerging artistic vision and referred to a broader range of 
production work, increasing commerciality and marketing, and development of 
partnerships and projects with Welsh companies and the rest of the UK.       She 
also reported on how the Theatr would deliver against the challenge of reduced 
funding from the Council in 2015/16 through the implementation of a robust and 
financially sustainable business framework.

Councillor Paul Shotton congratulated the Artistic Director on her recent 
appointment and welcomed the new initiatives.  He referred to the discussions 



taking place to explore touring possibilities and said he would like a more positive 
stance to be taken towards that happening.  

Councillor Mike Reece asked if Theatr Clwyd was included on the asset 
transfer programme.  The Chief Executive advised that the Theatr was not 
included at the moment, however,  an “open minded” approach was being taken 
for the future.     The Chief Officer (Organisational Change (1) ) clarified   that 
asset transfers took place regarding the building but not the service, alternative 
delivery models encompassed transfer of the building and services. 

In response to the further comments from Councillor Shotton around 
funding from the Arts Council of Wales, the Chief Executive advised that 
confirmation had been received that CTC would remain a funded organisation 
with the Arts Council and reiterated that the amount of grant would not be known 
until the end of the year.

Councillor Clive Carver sought further information around the possibility of 
claiming Theatre Tax Relief.  He also referred to the introduction of car parking 
charges at the County Hall complex and expressed concerns that if CTC 
expanded its range of events there may not be sufficient parking capacity  and 
that the cost of parking may be prohibit some members of the community from 
attending such events.  Officers responded to the comments and questions 
raised.  Concerning the claiming of Theatre Tax Relief the Chief Officer 
(Organisational Change (1) ) explained that an achievable solution was being 
determined and further detail would be provided soon.  On the subject of 
introduction of car parking charges at the County Hall complex the Chief 
Executive explained that this was a complicated matter still under consideration.  
He advised that parking for staff and visitors at the County Hall complex would be 
treated no differently to the arrangements for charges for car parking at Mold 
town during the day time.  There would be no charges for car parking during the 
evening.    

The Artistic Director acknowledged the concerns raised by Councillor 
Carver around car parking charges and conceded that it may deter people on low 
incomes from attending CTC and be detrimental to improving links with 
communities and attracting those people who are unlikely to visit the Theatr due 
to financial circumstances. 

Councillor Ian Dunbar asked what action was being taken to encourage 
more schools to attend productions and events at CTC.  The Artistic Director 
responded that the Theatre continued to work closely with schools, however, one 
of the main challenges was the current financial restraints on school budgets. 
She referred to the work of the Theatre for Young People which also went into 
schools to deliver work experience projects and said that the Theatr recognised 
the need for collaboration and integration to ensure it was accessible to schools 
and provided alternative ways of engaging them in its work.  Councillor Peter 
Curtis commented on the cost of school transport which was a main concern for 
all schools when planning school trips.  

Councillor Carolyn Thomas referred to the possibility of CTC engaging 
with young people through the Welsh Baccalaureate scheme.  She also 
commented on the need to improve links with Tourism and cited Mold Tourist 



Information Centre as an example of engaging visitors as well as residents.  
Councillor Thomas expressed concerns that the cost of tickets for performances 
at CTC could be prohibitive for families and people on low incomes and asked if 
this could be taken into consideration and that any special offers or discounts be 
broadly marketed.       

In response to the comments by Councillor Peter Curtis about  attracting a 
wider audience to the Theatr through popular and well known productions, the 
Artistic Director explained that due to capacity the Theatr was not always in a 
position to offer the best commercial deal to producers to enable it to attract the 
biggest productions.  The Chief Executive offered to circulate a paper on profit 
margins for information.

  
During discussion Officers responded to the further comments and 

concerns raised by Members.  The Chief Executive referred to the age of the 
building and the need for capital investment in the future and commented that the 
Theatr was in a strong position to attract lottery and Welsh Government one-off 
funding.       

RESOLVED:

That the progress of Clwyd Theatre Cymru against delivery of its business plan 
and identified savings, the emerging artistic vision and increased commerciality 
and community links be supported.

21. ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY MODELS: LEISURE, LIBRARIES AND FACILITY 
MANAGEMENT SERVICES

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change (2) )  introduced a report on the 
completed feasibility work for Leisure, Libraries and Facility Management 
services, including preferred Alternative Delivery Model (ADM) options, and to 
share the initial priorities for the business planning phase of work. 

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change (2) ) provided background 
information and referred to the key considerations as detailed in the report.  He 
advised that at this stage no decisions had been taken about whether services 
should ultimately establish ADMs; this would be done at the end of the business 
planning stage.  The business planning stage will include engagement of all 
service staff to develop and consider final proposals.  Business Plans are due to 
be completed at the end of the year/New Year.   The preferred options for each 
services and issues/conditions to be covered in the business planning stage were 
detailed in the report.

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change (1) ) introduced Steve Jones, 
Facilities Operations Manager, and invited him to give a presentation on the ADM 
Facilities Services (Catering and Cleaning).  The main points of the presentation 
were as follows:

 current provision
 approach
 strategic objectives
 the Catering and Cleaning TECKAL



 considerations for change
 making it stack up
 key risks and mitigation 
 the new offer
 Finance
 next steps 

The Chair invited Members to raise questions.

Members expressed concerns that they had not been given the 
opportunity to consider the information provided in the presentation prior to the 
meeting.  It was agreed that Officers would be requested to consider how 
information was provided in the future, in light of the work of the Committee which 
was asked to provide comments on change initiatives.  In response to the further 
concerns raised by Councillor Carver around scrutiny,  Officers explained that 
there would be a further opportunity for the Committee to scrutinise proposals in 
the business plan in more detail during the second stage.   

In response to the comments raised the Facilities Operations Manager 
advised that the aim was to provide a modern, efficient and profitable catering 
and cleaning services in a delivery model which reduced and eventually removed 
the need for financial subsidy from the Council.

Councillor Carolyn Thomas sought further explanation of the TECKAL 
Company model.  The Chief Officer (Organisational Change (1) ) advised that the 
TECKAL Company was a legal entity which would remain wholly owned by the 
Authority, maintaining social responsibility.  It would maintain service provision 
within the public sector whilst supporting expansion into the private sector. 

  
Responding to the further questions and concerns raised Officers 

explained that the intention was to share information with Members as early as 
possible to engage thoughts and comments which would be used to inform and 
progress the business planning prior to scrutiny of the proposals.  Councillor 
Bernie Attridge emphasised that at this stage no decisions had been made by 
Cabinet about whether services should establish ADMs.

Referring to the financial information provided in the presentation 
Councillor Robin Guest expressed concern around the reference to the term 
‘FCC subsidy’.  The Chief Officer (Organisational Change (1) explained that the 
term was used to describe a fee for the service and it was agreed that the 
wording  ‘FCC subsidy’ should be replaced by the wording ‘FCC fee’.

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change (1) ) introduced Mike Welch, 
Principal Leisure Services Officer, and Pennie Corbett, Principal Librarian,  and 
invited them to give a presentation on the ADM Leisure and Libraries.  The main 
points of the presentation were as follows:

 current provision
 approach
 strategic objectives
 which ADM and benefits
 Community Asset transfer



 transfer to a mutual or cooperative
 the new offer
 how will an ADM be more productive and increase income
 key risks and mitigation
 Finance: MTFP
 next steps  

The Chairman invited Members to raise questions.

In response to a query raised by Councillor Carolyn Thomas the Chief 
Officer (Organisational Change (1) ) provided further clarification on transfer to a 
mutual or  cooperative company or society.  

Councillor David Healey referred to the longer term consideration of 
Community Asset Transfers to secure the future of dual use school sites and 
expressed concerns around the implications for staffing arrangements during 
weekends and school holidays.  The Principal Leisure Services Officer 
commented on the need for collaborative working with local communities and 
said there were good examples of where partnership working between the 
community and school worked well to keep services open longer.  In response to 
the further concerns raised by Councillor Peter Curtis around community asset 
transfers and leisure centres the Chief Officer (Organisational Change (1) ) 
agreed to provide figures on the running costs and usage for the Council’s leisure 
centres.

During discussion it was agreed that Officers consider and refine the 
terminology used so that it went beyond the current 10 models for alternative 
delivery to describe some of the likely legal models and how asset transfer 
differed to other delivery models.  

Councillor Carolyn Thomas referred to the financial information provided in 
the presentation and asked that more detail be provided on fixed play provision 
and playschemes.  She requested that this be included as an item on the 
Committee’s forward work programme.  In response to the further comments and 
concerns raised by Councillor Thomas regarding mobile library service provision 
in rural areas the Principal Librarian confirmed that this service was under review.  

RESOLVED:

That the Committee’s comments on the completed feasibility studies and the 
initial business planning be considered by the officers and used to inform further 
progress. 

22. QUARTER 1 – IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORTS

The Chairman asked Members to consider deferring the item until the next 
meeting.  



RESOLVED:

That consideration of this item be deferred to the next meeting, but in the interim, 
should Members have any questions, these may be sent to the Member 
Engagement Manager.

23. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE)

The Member Engagement Manager introduced the Forward Work 
Programme.  It was agreed that the Quarter 1 – Improvement Plan Monitoring 
Reports would be added to the list of items for consideration at the meeting of the 
committee to be held on 2 November 2015. 

It was suggested that consideration be given to an alternative venue for 
the  next meeting of the Committee to be held on 2 November, and that 
consideration be given to holding the 7 December meeting, to consider progress 
with Community Asset Transfers, as a workshop open to all Members of the 
Council.

It was agreed that the offer from Councillor Bernie Attridge that the 
Alternative Delivery Workshop be re-run be accepted with alacrity.

RESOLVED:

(a) That  the Forward Work Programme as submitted, with the verbal 
amendments be approved;

(b) That the Member Engagement Manager, in consultation with the Chair and 
Vice-chair be authorised to alter the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings; 

(c) That the Deputy Leader’s offer that the Alternative Delivery Workshop be 
re-run be accepted with alacrity;

(d) That consideration be given to holding the December meeting, to consider 
progress with Community Asset Transfers, as a workshop open to all 
Members of the Council.

24. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were two members of the press and no members of the public in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.30 am and ended at 1.30 pm)

Chairman 


